Private Placement.The effective portion on the gain or loss of the hedge is recognised in the consolidated income statement at the same
time as the underlying hedged transaction affects the consolidated income statement.Under IAS 39 hedges are documented and tested
for hedge effectiveness on an ongoing basis.

The Group expects hedges entered into to continue to be effective and therefore does not expect the impact of ineffectiveness on the
consolidated income statement to be material.

Net investment hedging
Consideration is given to the currency mix of debt with the primary objective that interest on such borrowings acts as a hedge on foreign
currency earnings. In accordance with IAS 39 the Group designated US$75m of the Private Placement as a hedge against dollar related
assets in Hong Kong,Saipan and Guam.Under IAS 39 the hedge is documented and tested for hedge effectiveness on an ongoing basis.

Foreign currency risk table
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in theYen and US Dollar exchange rates,with
all other variables held constant,of the Group’s equity (due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts and net
investment hedges).

Increase/ Effect on
(decrease) equity

in exchange rate £m

2008
Yen +10% (2.6)
Yen -10% 2.0
US Dollar +10% 2.8
US Dollar -10% (2.3)

2007
Yen +10% 2.0
Yen -10% (2.6)
US Dollar +/-10% –

100

Inchcape plc Annual Report and Accounts 2008

Financial statements

Notes to the accounts continued

23 Financial Instruments continued
e.Credit risk
The amount due from counterparties arising from cash deposits and the use of financial instruments creates credit risk.The Group monitors
its credit exposure to its counterparties via their credit ratings (where applicable) and through its policy of limiting its exposure to any one
party to ensure that they are within Board approved limits and that there are no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Group policy is to deposit cash and use financial instruments with counterparties with a long-term credit rating of A or better,where